

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD N. GOTTLIEB
LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD N. GOTTLIEB
10 Tremont Street
Suite 11, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-4491

MICHAEL D. CAMERON
ALFANO LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
4 Park Street, Suite 405
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 581-4684

November 8, 2022

GREGORY G. RAPAWY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(grapawy@kellogghansen.com)

TERRIE L. HARMAN
ALFANO LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
129 Water Street
Exeter, NH 03833
(603) 431-0666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED AT THIS TIME.....	9
A. The Circuit Conflict Is Recent and Shallow, and It May Resolve With- out This Court’s Intervention.....	9
B. There Is No Broader Circuit Conflict.....	10
C. Petitioners’ Claims of Urgency Lack Force	11
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT	13
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Construed the Bankruptcy Code.....	14
B. Petitioners Fail To Show Any Error by the Court of Appeals	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	10
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	15
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	4, 13, 18, 19
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	14
<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	7-8, 15, 17
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	2
<i>Daniel v. National Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	8, 13, 18
<i>Greektown Holdings, LLC, In re</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 9, 18
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	19
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6, 11, 12, 15

<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	9
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 10, 11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4, 7, 13, 14
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	2
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	7
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	10
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	14
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4, 13
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1979)	13
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	11
<i>Whitaker, In re</i> , 474 B.R. 687 (8th Cir. B.A.P. 2012).....	6

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	17
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.)	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 101(14A)	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17
11 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	1-2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 107(c)(2).....	16
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 362	3
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)	2
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(k).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1)	3
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A)-(B)	16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5)	16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	16
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	10

28 U.S.C. § 158(b)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	5
Rule 12(b)(6)	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	2
--	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Nat'l State Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Federal and State Recognized Tribes</i> , https://www.ncsl.org/legislators-staff/legislators/quad-caucus/list-of-federal-and-state-recognized-tribes.aspx	12
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	7
